

FILED
June 9, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 71947-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KARY L. CALDWELL,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CITY OF HOQUIAM, a governmental entity; JENNIFER M. SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, individually and the marital community composed thereof; SHAWN M. SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, individually and the marital community composed thereof; JAMES THOMPSON and JANE DOE THOMPSON, individually and the marital community composed thereof,

Defendant-Appellant.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CITY OF HOQUIAM**

MICHAEL E. TARDIF, WSBA #5833
JOHN R. NICHOLSON, WSBA #30499
Freimund Jackson & Tardif, PLLC
711 Capitol Way South, Suite 602
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 534-9960
Attorneys for Appellant City of Hoquiam

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
 - A. Plaintiff Presents Extensive Facts Immaterial To The Issue In The Appeal..... 1
 - B. Plaintiff’s Description Of The Officer’s Knowledge Of The Dog Owner’s Compliance With The City Order Is Inaccurate 2
- II. REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENT..... 3
 - A. Plaintiff Did Not Respond To Hoquiam’s Arguments..... 3
 - 1. The Alleged Liability In This Case Is Governed By The Public Duty Doctrine..... 3
 - 2. The Hoquiam Officer Had No Actual Knowledge That The Dog Owner Violated The Court Order Imposing Conditions On Her Dog..... 4
 - 3. Plaintiff’s Interpretation Of HMC 3.40.080 Violates Its Plain Meaning, Conflicts With Its Specific Provisions And Ignores Established Principles Of Administrative Law..... 6
 - a. The Plain Meaning Of HMC 3.40.080 Is That Compliance With A City Order Must Be Determined By The Owner’s Actions After, Rather Than Before, The City Serves The Order..... 6
 - b. The Specific Terms Of HMC 3.40.080 Conflict With Plaintiff’s Interpretation Of The Ordinance..... 8

c.	Only Final Or Emergency Administrative Orders, And Not Initial Orders, Are Effective Immediately.....	9
4.	The State Dog Statute Is No Different From The Hoquiam Dog Ordinance In Requiring Impoundment Of Dogs Only After An Owner Fails To Comply With A Final Order.....	10
B.	Plaintiff Relies On Cases That Do Not Resolve The Issue About The Proper Interpretation Of Hoquiam’s Ordinance.....	12
C.	Hoquiam Does Not Claim That Its Ordinance Is Unconstitutional But Only That Plaintiff’s Interpretation Of The Ordinance Would Render It Unconstitutional.....	14
D.	The City’s Appeal Is Not Frivolous	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Atherton Condo Ass'n v. Blume</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 797 P.2d 250 (1990).....	2, 4
<i>Brown v. Cle Elum</i> , 145 Wash. 588, 261 P. 112 (1927).....	5
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998).....	8
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	16, 19
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1, 111 St. Ct. 2015, 105 L.Ed.2d 1 (1991).....	16
<i>County of Pasco v. Riehl</i> , 635 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1994).....	16
<i>Downey v. Pierce County</i> , 165 Wn. App. 152, 267 P.3d 445 (2011).....	16
<i>Gorman v. Pierce County</i> , 176 Wn. App. 63, 307 P.3d 795 (2013).....	12, 13, 19
<i>Halleran v. Nu West, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 701, 98 P.3d 52 (2004) <i>rev. den.</i> 154 Wn.2d 1005 (2005).....	3, 4
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 175 Wn. App. 765, 305 P.3d 1130 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 825 (2010).....	16
<i>King v. Hutson</i> , 97 Wn. App. 590, 987 P.2d 655 (1999).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Livingston v. Everett</i> , 50 Wn. App. 655, 751 P.2d 1199 (1988).....	12, 19

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 St. Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>McKasson v. State</i> , 55 Wn. App. 18, 776 P.2d 971 (1989).....	12
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 297, 62 P.3d 533 (2003).....	7
<i>Mustafa v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 157 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Rabon v. City of Seattle</i> , 135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998).....	11
<i>Ritter v. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 96 Wn.2d 503, 637 P.2d 940 (1981).....	18
<i>Siebert v. Severino</i> , 256 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 59 Wn. App. 808, 802 P.2d 133 (1990).....	3, 7
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)	15

Statutes

Chapter 16.08 RCW	10
Chapter 34.05 RCW	9
Hoquiam Municipal Code 3.40.080.....	5, 6, 7, <i>passim</i>
Hoquiam Municipal Code 3.40.080(6).....	5, 6, 11

Hoquiam Municipal Code 3.40.130(2).....	7
Hoquiam Municipal Code 3.40.140.....	7
Hoquiam Municipal Code 3.40.150.....	5, 17
Hoquiam Municipal Code 3.40.150(4).....	7
RCW 16.08.070.....	12
RCW 16.08.080(1).....	6, 10, 11
RCW 16.08.080(2).....	11
RCW 16.08.080(3).....	11
RCW 16.08.080(4).....	11
RCW 16.08.100.....	5, 11
RCW 16.08.100(1).....	11
RCW 16.08.100(3).....	11
